months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at the end
of the reporting period.

If the euro had strengthened or weakened against the LYD by 5% (2019: 1%), then this would have had the
following impact on the net result for the year.

Mediterranean Investments Holding p.l.c.
Report and consolidated financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2020

51

  Net result
for the year

  LYD
  €

31 December 2020  + /- 252,910
31 December 2019  + / - 49,889

The analysis above is considered to be representative of the group’s exposure to currency risk.

Interest rate risk

The group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the variable interest rate of borrowings.  The following
table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of
+ / – 100 basis points (2019: +/-100 basis points) with effect from the beginning of the year.  These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations
are based on the group’s financial instruments held at each reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

  2020 2019
  € €

+ 100 basis

points
-100 basis

points

+ 100
basis

points
-100 basis

points

Net result for the year  - - 34,302 (34,302)

31.4   Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts presented in the statements of financial position relate to the following categories of
assets and liabilities:

   Group   Company
  2020 2019 2020 2019
Financial assets Notes € € € €
Investments
- Shares in subsidiary company 18 - - 211,648,120 244,567,310
- Shares in associate company 17 - - 12,185,778 12,789,791
- Loans to subsidiary companies 18 - - 7,000,000 7,000,000

  - - 230,833,898 264,357,101

Loans and receivables
- Trade and other receivables 21 4,210,690 5,286,592 35,025,062 2,063,535
- Cash and cash equivalents 22 25,700,114 13,158,175 14,589,840 4,608,650
  29,910,804 18,444,767 49,614,902 6,672,185

Mediterranean Investments Holding p.l.c.
Report and consolidated financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2020

52

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost

Non-current
- Borrowings 24 5,000,000 5,000,000 - -
- Bonds 25 70,382,973 51,663,464 70,382,973 51,663,464
- Shareholders’ loan 26 5,203,300 5,203,300 5,203,300 5,203,300
  80,586,273 61,866,764 75,586,273 56,866,764
Current
- Borrowings 24 68,048 3,511,077 - -
- Bonds 25 11,950,000 29,407,800 11,950,000 29,407,800
- Trade and other payables 28 16,616,188 6,406,505 12,847,440 15,843,728
  28,634,236 39,325,382 24,797,440 45,251,528

See note 5.16 for a description of the accounting policies for each category of financial instruments. The fair
values are presented in the related notes.  A description of the group's risk management objectives and policies
for financial instruments is given in note 34.

32   Fair value measurement

32.1 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The following table presents financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the group’s and the
company’s statements of financial position in accordance with the fair value hierarchy.  This hierarchy groups
financial assets and liabilities into three levels based on the significance of inputs used in measuring the fair